| | PROCLAMATION |
|-------------|--|
| WHEREAS, | Gay M. Huber, a lifelong resident of West Windsor Township and alumna of the first graduating class of West Windsor–Plainsboro High School, has a deep-rooted and valuable history in the community; and |
| WHEREAS, | following a long family history of serving the community, beginning with her great-grandfather who was a founding member of the Princeton Junction Volunteer Fire Company and her uncle who was a Fire Chief in the 1950s, Gay became a member of the Princeton Junction Volunteer Fire Company in high school and rejoined again when her husband Dennis became Fire Chief and today she and her family continue as active members; and |
| WHEREAS, | Gay was a Womanspace, Inc. advocate for over 15 years and is currently an officer of the Historical Society of West Windsor which she has been a member of for over 30 years and can still be seen volunteering as a dossier at the Schenck Farmstead; and |
| WHEREAS | inspired by her previous military service in the National Guard, Gay has helped organize, manage and participate in the Township's Veterans' Day Ceremony as well as the Township's Memorial Day Parade for many years; and |
| WHEREAS, | Gay originally started working for West Windsor Township in 1977 as a receptionist and returned in 1988 to work in various positions until she joined the Clerk's Office as an Administrative Assistant in 2001, was appointed Deputy Clerk in 2004, and appointed Township Clerk in 2018, serving for 6 years; and |
| WHEREAS, | Gay received her Registered Municipal Clerk (RMC) certification in April, 2004 and obtained additional certification from the International Institute of Municipal Clerks as a Certified Municipal Clerk (CMC) in July, 2015; and |
| WHEREAS | Gay has dedicated uncountable hours to public service, going above and beyond, to serve and support the community she loves and Gay is respected and appreciated for sharing her valuable institutional knowledge with the many people she has met along the way; and |
| WHEREAS | in retirement, Gay will start a new journey; exploring new places, spending time with her family and friends, and enjoying her pond and gardens. |
| NOW, THRE | FORE BE IT RESOLVED, that Mayor Hemant Marathe and the Township Council of the Township of West Windsor, County of Mercer, State of New Jersey, hereby congratulate Gay M. Huber on her retirement from over 37 years of employment with the Township. |
| BE IT FURTI | HER RESOLVED that they express their gratitude on behalf of the residents of this community and wish Gay M. Huber health and happiness in all of her future endeavors. |
| | |
| | In witness whereof, we hereunto set our hand and cause to be affixed the Great Seal of the Township of West Windsor this 26th day of August, 2024. |
| (| Warathe Mayor Linda Geevers, Council President |
| | a Mandel, Council Vice President Sonia Gawas, Council Member Math Whyte |
| Daniel | Weiss, Council Member Martin Whitfield, Council Member |

......